AMENDMENT SUBGRANTEE AGREEMENT – EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT

Pursuant to the Subgrantee Agreement executed <u>December 10, 2015</u> by and between <u>PEORIA FRIENDSHIP</u> <u>HOUSE</u> ("SUBGRANTEE"), AND THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, an Illinois unit of local government ("City") for the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds the proceeds of which are to be used to provide Rapid Re-Housing Assistance and eligible costs for contributing data to the local Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) for <u>Peoria Friendship House</u> under the City ESG funds ("Project"), this Amendment terminates project funding for 2017 funds previously awarded to Peoria Friendship House.

1. GENERAL CONDITIONS.

All project activities conducted and records recorded up to the execution of this Amendment shall be subject to the applicable terms and conditions of the Emergency Solutions Grant under the Homeless Emergency Assistance and Rapid Transition to Housing Act of 2009 [Docket No. FR-5474-I-01].

This Amendment reflects a change in the 2017 project budget for Friendship House to reflect the termination of 2017 Grant funds.

This Amendment carries out reallocation action recommended by the Heart of Illinois Homeless Continuum of Care Governing Board and Approved by Peoria City Council on June 27, 2017 (Council Item # 17-171) resulting in the termination of 2017 Project funds previously awarded to Friendship House.

This Amendment alters the Duration of the Subgrantee Agreement which commenced on January 1, 2016 and will conclude on the date of the execution of this Amendment.

All other terms, conditions, assurances, certifications and requirements included in the Subgrantee Agreement are not altered by this Amendment.

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE PROJECT.

The Project shall be subject to the following terms and conditions of this Amendment:

a. <u>Project Cost</u>. The overall Project Cost shall be in the amount of <u>Zero and 0/100</u> Dollars (<u>\$0.00</u>). This reduction in funding is a result of reallocation action made by Peoria City Council at the request of Friendship House to end 2017 Grant funding.

| COST CATEGORY DISCRIPTION | BUDGET AMOUNT |
|---|---------------|
| Staff Costs to Subgrantee (Reimbursement) Comprised of: Housing Relocation and Stabilization Services – Service Costs | \$0.00 |
| Direct Assistance to Client (To Landlord or Utility Provider) Comprised of: Housing Relocation and Stabilization Services – Financial Assistance Costs and Tenant-Based Rental Assistance | \$0.00 |
| HMIS – User Participation Fees | \$0.00 |
| TOTAL | \$0.00 |

b. <u>Changes in Project</u>. This Budget Revision shall not be altered or amended except in writing signed by the parties hereto.

GMBA #- 17ESG2/17ESG3

Page 1 of 3 Budget Revision – Subgrantee Agreement Emergency Solutions Grant Friendship House – Rapid Rehousing Assistance IDIS #- 4619/4620

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

GMBA #- 17ESG2/17ESG3

Page 2 of 3 Budget Revision – Subgrantee Agreement Emergency Solutions Grant Friendship House – Rapid Rehousing Assistance

IDIS #- 4619/4620

| IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set 1 | my hand and seal this 21^{57} day of $July$, 2017. |
|--|--|
| PEORIA FRIENDSHIP HOUSE | |
| PEORIA FRIENDSHIP HOUSE | |
| STATE OF ILLINOIS,)) SS COUNTY OF PEORIA) | CFFICIAL SEAL" JOSEPH SPENCER Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 4/12/2020 |

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that <u>Sandy Arreguin</u>, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of homestead.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 21^{st} day of July 2017. <u>Joseph Spencer</u> Notary Public

CITY OF PEORIA, an Illinois Municipal corporation,

By: fattle City Manager

Attest: City Clerk

Approved as to Content.

Legal Department

Approved as to Form:

Community Development

GMBA #- 17ESG2/17ESG3

Page 3 of 3 Budget Revision - Subgrantee Agreement **Emergency Solutions Grant** Friendship House - Rapid Rehousing Assistance IDIS #- 4619/4620